
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Henry Merricks-Murgatroyd, 
Democratic Services Officer on 01432 260239 or e-mail Henry.Merricks-
Murgatroyd@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Standing Advisory Council for 
Religious Education (SACRE) 
 

 

Date: Friday 15 March 2024 

Time: 2.30 pm 

Place: Conference Room 2, Herefordshire Council Offices, 
Plough Lane, Hereford, HR4 0LE 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Henry Merricks-Murgatroyd, Democratic Services Officer 

Tel: 01432 260239 

Email: Henry.Merricks-Murgatroyd@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Standing Advisory 
Council for Religious Education (SACRE) 
Membership   
   

 
Chairperson Geoff Sallis Humanism 
Vice-Chairperson Lou Barker Secondary school teacher representative 

 
 Mrs Carolyn Ault Bahai faith 
 Mrs L Barker Secondary school teacher representative 
 Peter Fawcett Roman Catholic, Archdiocese of Cardiff 
 Mark Harrington Church of England representative 
 Jonathan Nicholas Church of England representative 
 Councillor Rob Owens Herefordshire Council 

 Councillor Justine Peberdy  

 Ruth Stanier The Quaker Faith 
 Barry Stevens Church of England representative 
 Councillor John Stone Herefordshire Council 

 Tracy Westlake Primary school teacher representative 

 



 
Herefordshire Council  15 MARCH 2024 
 

 

Agenda  

 Pages 
THE NOLAN PRINCIPLES 
 

5 - 6 

1.   WELCOME AND THOUGHT FOR THE DAY 
 

 

 To welcome members to SACRE and receive a thought for the day. 
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

3.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive details any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in 
place of a Member of the Committee. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

7 - 12 

 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 17th November 
2023. Any matters arising. 
 

 

5.   RESPONSE TO WRITTEN PUBLIC QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To answer any pre-received written questions from members of the public. 
 

 

6.   ELECTION OF CHAIR 
 

 

 To elect the chairperson of SACRE. 
 

 

7.   FOLLOW UP ON FINANCES 
 

 

 To follow up on SACRE finances from last meeting. 
 

 

8.   SCHOOL WORKFORCE DATA 
 

13 - 14 

 An update and discussion on Herefordshire School Workforce data. 
 

 

9.   SACRE CONSTITUTION 
 

 

 To discuss the SACRE constitution. 
 

 

10.   NATIONAL SACRE NEWS UPDATE 
 

15 - 20 

 An update on National SACRE news. 
 

 

11.   OUTLINE ON PRIMARY AND SECONDARY CONFERENCES 2024 
 

21 - 24 

 To receive details of the 2024 Primary and Secondary RE conferences. 
 

 

12.   HOW TO SUPPORT PRIMARY AND SECONDARY SCHOOLS 
 

 

 To consider how primary and secondary schools can be supported. 
 

 

13.   TEACHER SUPPORT (NETWORK MEETINGS) 
 

 

 To be presented by Tracy Westlake. 
 

 

14.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 

 The next scheduled meeting is 5th July 2024, 14:00-17:00. 
 

 





 

  2022 
Version number 2 

The Seven Principles of Public Life  

(Nolan Principles) 

 

1. Selflessness 

Holders of public office should act solely in terms of the public interest. 

2. Integrity 

Holders of public office must avoid placing themselves under any obligation to 
people or organisations that might try inappropriately to influence them in their work. 
They should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or other material 
benefits for themselves, their family, or their friends. They must declare and resolve 
any interests and relationships. 

3. Objectivity 

Holders of public office must act and take decisions impartially, fairly and on merit, 
using the best evidence and without discrimination or bias. 

4. Accountability 

Holders of public office are accountable to the public for their decisions and actions 
and must submit themselves to the scrutiny necessary to ensure this. 

5. Openness 

Holders of public office should act and take decisions in an open and transparent 
manner. Information should not be withheld from the public unless there are clear 
and lawful reasons for so doing. 

6. Honesty 

Holders of public office should be truthful. 

7. Leadership 

Holders of public office should exhibit these principles in their own behaviour and 
treat others with respect. They should actively promote and robustly support the 
principles and challenge poor behaviour wherever it occurs. 

 

5





 

Minutes of the meeting of Standing Advisory Council for 
Religious Education (SACRE) held in Conference Room 1, 
Herefordshire Council Offices, Plough Lane, Hereford, HR4 0LE 
on Friday 17 November 2023 at 2.00 pm 

   

Board members present in person, voting: 

Lou Barker (Vice-
Chairperson) 

Secondary school teacher representative 

Venerable Tsuiltrim Tenzin 
Choesang (Chairperson) 

Buddhist 

Peter Fawcett Roman Catholic, Archdiocese of Cardiff 

Councillor Justine Peberdy  

Ruth Stanier The Quaker Faith 

Councillor John Stone  

Tracy Westlake Primary school teacher representative 
 

 

 

Others present in person: 

Jatinderpal Loyal 

Henry Merricks-Murgatroyd 

Sikh representative 

Democratic Services Officer 

 

Stephen Pett Consultant to SACRE  

Ian Sockett Business Intelligence Officer 
Education Analysis 

Children and Young People 

 

 
66. WELCOME AND THOUGHT FOR THE DAY   

 
Lama Choesang welcomed members and attendees to the meeting and presented the 
thought for the day. 
 

67. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Jonathan Nicholas, Mark Harrington, Alison Naylor, and 
Geoff Sallis. 
 

68. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Ian Sockett substituted for Alison Naylor. 
 

69. MINUTES   
 
The Chair noted that the application process for the West Hill awards opens in Autumn 
2024 and requested that this be added to the November 2024 meeting’s agenda. 
 
The Chair expressed her disappointment by the lack of support from the council with 
regard to the running of SACRE. 
 
Ian Sockett said he would follow up on the ‘National SACRE updates’ action that was 
assigned at the last meeting. 
 
Ruth Stanier proposed that the minutes be approved. Cllr John Stone seconded. 

7

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7th July 2023 were unanimously approved. 
 

70. RESPONSE TO WRITTEN PUBLIC QUESTIONS (IF ANY)   
 
No questions were received from members of the public. 
 

71. FINANCES   
 
The Chair noted that the contract with RE Today was renewed and that each term 
Stephen Pett (RE Today advisor) must have a meeting each term regarding the contract 
arrangements. 
 
Councillor Justine Peberdy suggested that this could be because there needs to be a 
minimum level of accountability behind the allocation of funding to RE Today. 
 
The Chair added that she felt sidelined, and that the chairperson should be involved in 
the discussion with RE Today and the council. 
 
Councillor Stone agreed that the chairperson should be involved in the discussion so 
that they can put forward the SACRE point of view. 
 
Councillor Peberdy noted that she would look to find out more information about this 
situation. 
 
The Chair suggested that there could be a regular item added to the SACRE meeting 
agendas to assess the performance of RE Today with the wider membership of the 
committee. 
 
With regard to the SACRE budget, the Chair stated that the budget is £1,000 less than it 
was previously and there needs to be enough money to pay for the RE syllabus. In order 
to be allocated more funding, the Chair added that a business case would need to be 
submitted. 
 
Stephen Pett requested that an agreed syllabus conference be scheduled for before the 
next meeting SACRE in March. 
 
The Chair added that Malcolm Green needs to be approached soon about the fact that 
the March meeting is going to be the start of the syllabus update. 
 
Peter Fawcett asked whether it was possible to apply for a one-off amount of money for 
the syllabus specifically rather than an extra £1,000 per year. 
 
The Chair clarified that it was the council’s preference to have an amount of funding per 
year rather than one larger amount of money. 
 
The Chair added that the current license runs out in Summer 2025 and there will not be 
a syllabus in place thereafter. It is a national requirement that the syllabus is reviewed 
every five years.  
 
Action: Councillor Peberdy to contact Malcolm Green about for the funding for 
SACRE and the RE syllabus. 
 

72. ANNUAL SACRE REPORT DISCUSSION   
 
Stephen Pett noted that it is a statutory requirement to produce an annual report and is 
traditionally done by the local authority. It is a collection of information that is recorded in 
the minutes of previous SACRE meetings. There are some gaps that need to be 

8



 

addressed before final publication including, for example, GCSE and A-Level results 
which are provided by the local authority. 
 
Ian Sockett noted that he was able to get 2022 results and the 2023 results when they 
become available. 
 
Stephen Pett asked when the 2023 results will be available. 
 
Ian Sockett responded that they should be available within the next month. 
 
The Chair asked for an item to be added to the next agenda in March on how we can 
support our schools in RE including a discussion on primary and secondary, in particular, 
and special schools if there is an opportunity to do so. 
 

73. SCHOOL WORKFORCE DATA   
 
Stephen Pett referred to the school workforce data in the agenda pack and noted that 
the information is provided by NATRE who put in a FOI request to the DfE who provide 
the data about what RE/philosophy is taught in schools. The data provides awareness 
about RE in schools for Herefordshire SACRE and more action needs to be done by 
some schools to input data to increase awareness further. 
 
Lou Barker asked if there was any possibility of sending out a questionnaire to schools to 
fill in workforce data. 
 
The Chair asked Lou Barker if she could look into the prospect of sending a 
questionnaire to do this. Lou Barker said she would look to do this.  
 
Stephen Pett added that he would be happy to assist Lou Barker. 
 
The Chair asked for the questionnaire to be brought to the committee in March to be 
agreed and then sent out. 
 
Action: Lou Barker to work on a questionnaire to bring back to the committee in 
March for review and approval before being sent out to secondary schools.  
 

74. SACRE CONSTITUTION   
 
The Chair asked the clerk to follow up with John Coleman on the status of SACRE in the 
Herefordshire Council constitution. 
 
Councillor Peberdy asked about the quoracy rules of SACRE and referred to the fact that 
all representative groups need to be represented for business to be transacted or be 
ratified at the following SACRE meeting. 
 
The Chair clarified that this applied to this meeting as the vote on the new Chair could 
not go ahead because of no Church of England representatives being present. 
 

75. EVALUATIONS ON PRIMARY CONFERENCE 2023   
 
Stephen Pett gave a brief overview of the Herefordshire Primary RE conference 
evaluations held in 2023. 
 
The Chair asked Lou Barker if she could thank the head teacher of Bishop’s Bluecoat 
School for hosting the conference on behalf of SACRE. 
 

9



 

Stephen Pett expressed his thanks to Tracy Westlake and Adam Robertson (RE Today) 
for their support in presenting at the conference.  
 

76. PROPOSED OUTLINE ON SECONDARY CONFERENCE 2024   
 
Stephen Pett presented a brief overview of the proposed Secondary RE Conference to 
be held on Tuesday 25th June 2024.  
 
The Chair commented that it is important to ensure that faiths other than Christianity and 
Islam are represented. 
 
Lou Barker expressed her support for the Secondary Conference at this stage in its draft 
form. 
 
Stephen Pett asked the Chair if she wan
[...]
hai and Sikhs and asked who else should be 
covered. 
 
The committee suggested Islam should also be included.  

10



 

 
The Chair asked members for their thoughts on dates to hold the conference. 
Lou Barker responded that the end of June/early July would be ideal after GCSEs are 
held. 
 
Stephen Pett proposed Monday 1st July or Thursday 4th July 2024 would be the most 
suitable dates, at this stage, to hold the conference, subject to venue. 
 

78. ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR   
 
The Chair told the committee that, in the absence of Church of England representatives, 
someone can be voted in for the next meeting in March. Geoff Sallis is happy to chair the 
next meeting in March. 
 
Lou Barker added that she is happy to put herself forward to be vice-chair. 
 
The Board approved unanimously for Geoff Sallis to be acting Chair at the next meeting 
in March. 
 
Action: To decide at the next meeting in March the position of Chair. 
 

79. NATIONAL SACRE NEWS UPDATE   
 
Stephen Pett presented a brief overview of the National SACRE news. 
 

80. AOB   
 
Tracy Westlake added that at primary level, at the last network meeting with 32 schools 
present, there was a focus on multi-disciplinary lenses and what this means at a primary 
and early-years level, and 11 different schools requested further support. 
In addition, Tracy Westlake requested that if anyone wants to support this work then they 
should approach her. 
 
Action: To include an item on teacher support (network meetings) to be presented 
by Tracy Westlake on the SACRE meeting agenda in March. 
 

81. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
The next scheduled meeting is 15th March 2024, 14:00-17:00. 
 

The meeting ended at 4.24 pm Chairperson 

11





Herefordshire secondary school: RE provision 2024 

 

1. Name:  

2. School:  

3. Do you use the 
Herefordshire 
Agreed Syllabus?  

 

4. What is RE called in 
your school? 

 

5. Time for RE at KS3 
per 2 weeks 

 

6. Do you offer Short 
Course Religious 
St
[...]
 
Ofsted recommends a coordinated effort by stakeholders to improve the quality of RE in schools including: 

• the provision of high-quality professional development 
• curriculum publishers identifying clearly what pupils will learn and when 
• the government proving clear expectations about RE provision in schools 
• non-statutory guidance for RE needing to be updated and include clear information for schools 

about the breadth and depth of the syllabus they are expected to teach 
These findings add further weight to the call from NATRE and others for a National Plan for RE and for 
government support for the National Content Standard published by the RE Council last month. 
 
Extracts from the report relating to RE are quoted in full below: 
 
From the Curriculum Section of the report as follows. 
However, some subjects still do not receive the attention they deserve: 

• in many secondary schools, pupils do not benefit from a broad and ambitious music curriculum. In 
physical education (PE), pupils typically experience a broad range of activities. However, schools do 
not always ensure that these contribute enough to developing pupils’ knowledge and skills. 

• in too many primary and secondary schools, the religious education (RE) that pupils receive is of a 
poor quality and not fit for purpose, leaving pupils ill-equipped for some of the complexities of 
contemporary society. 

Religious education 
RE in schools is generally of poor quality. Although it is a statutory subject, schools often consider RE as an 
afterthought. As a subject on the curriculum, it is under-valued. RE is a complex subject, and the lack of 
clarity and support from government makes schools’ job harder. 

Some schools steer through these challenges well, but most do not. We found that: 
• many schools do not meet the statutory requirement to teach RE at all stages 
• pupils are rarely taught enough substance to prepare them to engage in a complex, multi-religious 

and multi-secular 
[...]
he classroom!

• Inspiring- it made me rethink my plans and critically examine my thinking on Islam

22



Three Counties Secondary RE Conference 2024

Send to:  RE Today Services, 5/6 Imperial Court, 12 Sovereign Road, Birmingham, B30 3FH 
Tel: 0121 458 3313 Fax: 0121 285 1816 
Email to: mark@retoday.org.uk 

Booking form:  
Three Counties Secondary RE Conference  

Thursday 25 June 2024
Puckrup Hall Hotel, GL20 2EL 

Fee: £105 per delegate; £175 for two delegates from the same school

Full Name(s): 

School Name: 

School Address: 

  Postcode: 

Telephone: 

Admin email 
address: 

Attending 
teacher emails:

Payment details: 

Please invoice the school 

Invoice/ Credit Card billing address: 

Postcode: 

  I enclose a cheque, payable to RE Today Services 

  I will pay by Visa, Mastercard or Switch 

Card number: 

Expiry Date: Start Date: 

Security code (last 3 numbers on signature strip) Issue  no. (Switch) 

Signature: 

Date: 

23

mailto:mark@retoday.org.uk



	Agenda
	 The Nolan Principles
	4 MINUTES
	8 SCHOOL WORKFORCE DATA
	10 NATIONAL SACRE NEWS UPDATE
	National RE news for teachers and SACRE members
	Religious Education in the HMCI Annual report
	National Content Standard for Religious Education
	NATRE Secondary survey on RE: results
	Advanced British Standard Consultation
	Parliamentary question on RE: Supporting and funding RE
	House of Lords debate quality Religious Education
	Bayt al Fann: exploring art and culture inspired by Islamic tradition
	List of Resources to Support Schools with Contentious Topics
	Westhill Awards 2024-25
	NASACRE Training for SACRE members
	New RE Today Learning Zone
	RE Hubs – website growing!
	Culham St Gabriel’s FREE self-study course
	Free webinars for primary and secondary ECTs – a taster for NATRE ECT membership


	11 OUTLINE ON PRIMARY AND SECONDARY CONFERENCES 2024

	Full Names: 
	School Name: 
	School Address: 
	Postcode: 
	Telephone: 
	Admin email address: 
	Attending teacher email: 
	Invoice Credit Card billin

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of Standing Advisory Council for 
Religious Education (SACRE) held in Conference Room 2, 
Herefordshire Council Offices, Plough Lane, Hereford, HR4 0LE 
on Friday 15 March 2024 at 2.30 pm 

   

Board members present in person, voting: 

Mrs Carolyn Ault Bahai faith 

Mrs L Barker (Vice-
Chairperson) 

Secondary school teacher representative 

Mark Harrington Church of England representative 

Councillor Rob Owens Herefordshire Council 

Councillor Justine Peberdy Herefordshire Council 

Ruth Stanier The Quaker Faith 

Geoff Sallis (Chairperson) Humanism 

Barry Stevens Church of England representative 

Councillor John Stone Herefordshire Council 

Tracy Westlake Primary school teacher representative 
 

 

 

Others present in person: 

Samira Kairo 

Stephen Pett 

 

RE Today, Consultant to 
SACRE 

 

Louise Tanner Admissions and 14 to 19 
curriculum manager 

 

 

 

   

 
84. WELCOME AND THOUGHT FOR THE DAY   

 
The Chair welcomed members and gave the thought for the day. 
 

85. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Peter Fawcett and Jonathan Nicholas. 
 

86. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no named substitutes. 
 

87. MINUTES   
 
The Board unanimously approved the minutes for the meeting held on 17 November 
2023. 
 

88. RESPONSE TO WRITTEN PUBLIC QUESTIONS (IF ANY)   
 
No public questions were received. 
 



89. ELECTION OF CHAIR   
 
Councillor John Stone proposed that Geoff Sallis be elected as Chairperson of SACRE.  
Councillor Justine Peberdy seconded the proposal. The proposal was carried 
unanimously. 
 
Resolved: That the Board elect Geoff Sallis as the chairperson of SACRE for the 
remainder of the term until May 2027. 
 

90. FOLLOW UP ON FINANCES   
 
Councillor Justine Peberdy noted that she had contacted Malcolm Green in relation to 
SACRE finances. The main points included: 
 

1. The schools forum had agreed for 23/24, £8,100 for SACRE which included £500 

for training.  

2. For 24/25, the amount agreed is £10,000 which again includes £500 for training. 

3. The annual increases in the budget should be rolled forward for future years to 

be spent on the syllabus review which comes every five years. 

4. The training budget of £500 will be a permanent inclusion in the budget going 

forward. 

The Chair confirmed that the training budget is for NASACRE online training. 
 
Louise Tanner confirmed that the budget for the following year of 24/25 is £10,000.  
 

91. SCHOOL WORKFORCE DATA   
 
The Board considered the questionnaire included in the agenda pack. 

 
Lou Barker asked if the questionnaire could be sent out on behalf of SACRE by the 
council. 
 
Louise Tanner responded that it could be sent out by the schools team, however, it 
would go out more generally to the school headteachers. 
 

92. SACRE CONSTITUTION   
 
It was confirmed that the SACRE constitution is in place in line with the council’s 
constitution. 

 
Mark Harrington asked whether voting rights are in place for anyone who could attend 
meetings virtually. 
 
It was confirmed that voting rights are only reserved for SACRE members who attend in-
person as per statutory requirements. 
 

93. NATIONAL SACRE NEWS UPDATE   
 
Stephen Pett presented a brief overview of National SACRE news. 
 
Councillor Justine Peberdy asked how SACRE members should attend the NASACRE 
training. 
 
Stephen Pett responded that the training is on the 26th June and is available for SACRE 
members to book to attend the session. 
 



94. OUTLINE ON PRIMARY AND SECONDARY CONFERENCES 2024   
 
Stephen Pett presented a brief overview on the 2024 Primary and Secondary RE 
conferences. This included an outline of plans for the Herefordshire Primary RE 
Conference on 1st July at the Hereford Academy. An update was also presented on the 
Three Counties Secondary RE Conference on 25th June at Puckrup Hall Hotel. 
 

95. HOW TO SUPPORT PRIMARY AND SECONDARY SCHOOLS   
 
The Chair asked members if they could consider how they could get involved with 
schools and noted that he gives humanist talks at schools. 
 
Tracy Westlake noted that schools are in need of additional support. 
 
Lou Barker asked if it would be helpful to come up with a document that outlines what 
SACRE members can offer and whether this could be communicated to schools. 
 
Tracy Westlake responded that this would be very helpful for her and other schools. 
 
Louise Tanner added that the LA can get that information out to schools once it is 
collated. Spotlight is a round-up of information that goes out to all schools and it could be 
included in there. 
 
Councillor Justine Peberdy noted that the Spirited Arts competition was a useful way for 
her to get her name out in relation to additional support that can be provided by SACRE 
members. 
 
Louise Tanner added that chairs of governors have termly online meetings for 
maintained schools and asked whether someone from SACRE could provide an update 
at one of these meetings. 
 

96. TEACHER SUPPORT (NETWORK MEETINGS)   
 
Tracy Westlake noted that at the last network meeting in the Autumn term, there were 37 
primary schools booked on. All meetings are held online to allow schools from 
Herefordshire, Shropshire, and Worcester can attend and is held between 3.45-4.30pm. 
The main points included: 
 

1. ECT training was discussed and it is apparent that, depending on the provider 

they have done, they don’t always have an in-depth training on RE, whether it is 

in practice or in research. 

2. Ideas were shared on visual learning and how to use that within RE lessons, 

linked to the curriculum. 

3. The RE hubs website was looked at and there is a section on ‘real people, real 

faith’ which looks at a diverse range of lived experiences. 

4. Multi-disciplinary lenses were considered including looking at the main three 

disciplines of theology, philosophy, and science. 

The Chair thanked Tracy Westlake and requested that it be kept as a standing item on 
SACRE meeting agendas. 
 
The Chair noted that he had a short guide to SACRE and this would be circulated to all 
members following the meeting. 
 
ACTION(s): To keep ‘Teacher Support (Network Meetings)’ as a standing item on 
all future SACRE meeting agendas and; to circulate a short guide to SACREs to 
members. 



 
97. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 
The next scheduled meeting is 5th July 2024, 14:00-17:00. 
 

The meeting ended at 3.29 pm Chairperson 


